The following unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with:

 •
the accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information;

 • the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended January 31, 2010 and the notes relating thereto;

• the audited special purpose consolidated financial statements of Tommy Hilfiger for the year ended March 31, 2009 and the notes relating

thereto, contained in the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on April 13, 2010; and

• the unaudited special purpose consolidated interim financial statements of Tommy Hilfiger for the nine months ended December 31, 2009

and the notes relating thereto, contained in the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on April 13, 2010.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
For the year ended January 31, 2010

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

PVH
(in $,

except
shares)

Tommy
Hilfiger

IFRS
(in €)

Tommy
Hilfiger

IFRS
(in $)

Tommy
Hilfiger

Pro Forma
U.S. GAAP

Adjustments
(in $) Notes

Tommy
Hilfiger

Pro Forma
U.S. GAAP

(in $)

Pro Forma
Transaction
Adjustments

(in $) Notes

Pro Forma
PVH

(in $, except
shares)

Net sales 2,070,754 -   -   2,246,670 3(g) 2,246,670 (12,088)4(l) 4,305,336
Royalty revenue 245,879 -   -   47,519 3(g) 47,519 -   293,398
Advertising and other revenue   82,098   -   -   -   -   -   82,098
Total revenue 2,398,731 1,641,403 2,294,189   -  2,294,189 (12,088) 4,680,832
Cost of goods sold 1,216,128   741,363 1,036,203   1,462 3(b),3(g) 1,037,665   45,637 4(k),4(l) 2,299,430

Gross profit 1,182,603 900,040 1,257,986 (1,462)  1,256,524 (57,725) 2,381,402
Selling, general and administrative
expenses   938,791   812,192 1,135,201   (18,154)   3(a),3(c),3(d), 1,117,047   5,480   4(f),4(l),4(m) 2,061,318

   3(e)
Income before interest and taxes 243,812 87,848 122,785 16,692  139,477 (63,205) 320,084

Interest expense 33,524 110,555 154,523 8,514 3(b),3(d),3(g) 163,037 (22,358)4(g) 174,203
Interest income   1,295   8,353   11,675   -   11,675 (10,727)4(h)   2,243

Income/(loss) before taxes 211,583 (14,354) (20,063) 8,178  (11,885) (51,574) 148,124
Income tax expense/(benefit)   49,673   (5,597)   (7,823)   617 3(f)   (7,206)   (1,849)4(o)   40,618

Net income/(loss)   161,910   (8,757)  (12,240)   7,561   (4,679) (49,725)   107,506

Basic net income per
  common share   3.14

   1 .60

Diluted net income per
  common share   3.08

   1 .58

Weighted average common
  shares used to calculate net
  income per common share:

  Basic 51,639   62,977
  Diluted 52,506   68,079

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information.

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As at January 31, 2010

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

 PVH
(in $)

Tommy
Hilfiger

IFRS
(in €)

Tommy
Hilfiger

IFRS
(in $)

Tommy
Hilfiger

Pro Forma
U.S. GAAP

Adjustments
(in $) Notes

Tommy
Hilfiger

Pro Forma
U.S. GAAP

(in $)

Pro Forma
Transaction
Adjustments

(in $) Notes

Pro Forma
PVH
(in $)

ASSETS
Current Assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents 480,882 236,559 331,230 -   331,230 (471,495)4(a)i,4(b)ii,4(c),

4(d),4(e),4(i),
340,617

   4(j)
  Trade receivables, net of allowances

for doubtful accounts 188,844 154,070 215,729 (65,277)3(g) 150,452 -   339,296
  Other receivables 7,759 -   -   -   -   -   7,759
  Inventories, net 263,788 198,790 278,345 -   278,345 50,885 4(b)iv 593,018
  Prepaid expenses 41,038 -   -   -   -   8,582 4(i),4(j) 49,620
  Other current assets   12,572   2,851   3,992   62,052 3(f),3(g)   66,044   -   78,616
   Total Current Assets 994,883 592,270 829,296 (3,225) 826,071 (412,028) 1,408,926
Property, Plant and Equipment, net 167,474 161,325 225,887 13,829 3(d),3(g) 239,716 (13,671)4(q) 393,519
Goodwill 419,179 -   -   322,621 3(g) 322,621 1,317,884 4(b)vi 2,059,684
Tradenames 621,135 -   -   -   -   1,725,046 4(b)iii,4(q) 2,346,181
Perpetual License Rights 86,000 -   -   -   -   -   86,000
Other Intangibles, net 32,056 791,322 1,108,009 (337,905)3(e),3(g) 770,104 (591,868)4(b)iii,4(q) 210,292
Other Noncurrent Assets   18,952   54,606   76,460   111,854 3(f),3(g)   188,314   63,279 4(b)ii,4(i),4(j),   270,545
   4(q)

Total Assets 2,339,679 1,599,523 2,239,652   107,174  2,346,826 2,088,642  6,775,147

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
  Current portion of long-term debt   - 35,610 49,861 4,342 3(g) 54,203 (54,203)4(b)ii,4(q) -
  Accounts payable 108,494 257,546 360,616 -   360,616 -   469,110
  Accrued expenses 215,413 50,591 70,838 (65,258)3(f),3(g) 5,580 (12,398)4(o) 208,595
  Deferred revenue 38,974 -   -   -   -   -   38,974
  Other current liabilities   -   3,819   5,347   409 3(g)   5,756   7,829 4(q)   13,585
   Total Current Liabilities 362,881 347,566 486,662 (60,507) 426,155 (58,772) 730,264
Long-Term Debt 399,584 514,241 720,040 18,329 3(g) 738,369 1,537,631 4(b)ii,4(c),4(q) 2,675,584
Other Noncurrent Liabilities 408,661 209,004 292,648 124,438 3(a),3(c),3(g) 417,086 662,540 4(b)v,4(q) 1,488,287

Subordinated Shareholder Loan -   516,890 723,749 -   723,749 (723,749)4(b)ii -

Stockholders’ Equity:
  Preferred stock, Series A, par value

$100 per share -   -   -   -   -   200,000 4(d) 200,000
  Common stock 57,139 50,574 70,814 (63,813)3(g) 7,001 4,337 4(a)ii, 4(e),4(n) 68,477
  Additional capital 596,344 -   -   42,196 3(c),3(g) 42,196 479,328 4(a)ii,4(e),4(i),

4(n)
1,117,868

  Retained earnings/ (Accumulated
   deficit)

796,282 (40,860) (57,212) 44,547 3(a),3(b),3(c),
3(d),3(e)

(12,665) (7,738)4(i),4(j),4(n) 775,879

  Accumulated other comprehensive
(loss)/income (80,448) 2,108 2,951 1,984 3(a),3(b),3(c), 4,935 (4,935)4(n) (80,448)

   3(e)
  Less: shares of common stock held in

treasury, at cost  (200,764)   -   -   -

   -   -   (200,764)

   Total Stockholders’ Equity 1,168,553   11,822   16,553   24,914   41,467   670,992  1,881,012

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity 2,339,679 1,599,523 2,239,652   107,174  2,346,826 2,088,642  6,775,147

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information.

4

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(in thousands, except per share amounts and as indicated)

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION
The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information has been derived from financial statements prepared in
accordance with U.S. GAAP and IFRS and reflects the proposed acquisition of Tommy Hilfiger by the Company. The
IFRS financial information has been adjusted to align with U.S. GAAP and as such, the resulting unaudited pro forma
consolidated financial information is presented in accordance with U.S. GAAP.